insurance business, which has been announced in the Royal Gazette on March 26, 2020 and will be effective for the financial

statements for the period beginning on or after January 1, 2020 onwards.

The accounting guidelines make stipulations relating to the classification of financial instruments and their measurement at

fair value or amortized cost; taking into account the type of instrument, the calculation of impairment using the expected

credit loss method, and the concept of hedge accounting. These include stipulations regarding the presentation and disclosure

of financial instruments.

In the current year, the Group has initially applied Group of Financial Instruments Standards. The Group has elected to

recognize the cumulative effect of initially adopting of such standards as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained

earnings and other components of shareholders’ equity of the reporting period. The impact of the adjustment is shown as

follows:

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Before
reclassifications

and
revaluation

Change in accounting value

After
reclassifications
and revaluationReclassification

Revaluation

Through
profit or loss

Through other
comprehensive income

Financial assets

- Derivatives assets 998,121 - 75,465 670,578 1,744,164

- Investment in securities

Investment at fair value through other comprehensive

income 80,104,389 31,338 - 212,342 80,348,069

Investment at amortised cost  219,980,163 - (95,163) - 219,885,000

General investments 31,338 (31,338) - - -

- Loans and accrued interest receivables 10,226,054 -  (27,175) - 10,198,879

- Deferred tax assets 920,739 - 7,752 (190,578) 737,913

Total 312,260,804 - (39,121) 692,342 312,914,025

Financial liabilities

- Derivative liabilities 118,273 - (39,474) (69,972) 8,827

Total 118,273 - (39,474) (69,972) 8,827

Equity

Retained earnings

- Unappropriated 31,055,142 (966,927) (31,008) - 30,057,207

Other components of equity

- Revaluation surplus on investment at fair value

through other comprehensive income

- net of income taxes 7,535,572 966,927 - 201,235 8,703,734

- Revaluation surplus on derivatives cash flow

hedges - net of income taxes - - - 592,440 592,440

Total 38,590,714 - (31,008) 793,675 39,353,381

BANGKOK LIFE ASSURANCE PCL. | บริิษััท กรุิงเทพปริะกันชีีวิิต จำำ�กัด (มห�ชีน) ANNUAL  REPORT 2020 | ริ�ยง�นปริะจำำ�ปี 2563154

BANGKOK LIFE ASSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unit: Thousand Baht)ท)

Separate financial statements

Before
reclassifica-

tions and
revaluation

Change in accounting value

After
reclassifications
and revaluationReclassification

Revaluation

Through
profit or loss

Through other
comprehensive

income

Financial assets

- Derivatives assets 998,121 - 75,465 670,578 1,744,164

- Investment in securities

Investment at fair value through other comprehensive

income 80,104,389 31,338 - 212,342 80,348,069

Investment at amortised cost  219,980,163 - (95,163) - 219,885,000

General investments 31,338 (31,338) - - -

- Loans and accrued interest receivables 10,226,054 - (27,175) - 10,198,879

- Deferred tax assets 920,739 - 7,752 (190,578) 737,913

Total 312,260,804 - (39,121) 692,342 312,914,025

Financial liabilities

- Derivative liabilities 118,273 - (39,474) (69,972) 8,827

Total 118,273 - (39,474) (69,972) 8,827

Equity

Retained earnings

- Unappropriated 31,039,624 (966,927) (31,008) - 30,041,689

Other components of equity

- Revaluation surplus on investment at fair value

through other comprehensive income - net of

income taxes 7,535,572- 966,927 - 201,235 8,703,734

- Revaluation surplus on derivatives cash flow

hedges - net of income taxes

- - - 592,440 592,440

Total 38,575,196 - (31,008) 793,675 39,337,863

3.  THAI FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ANNOUNCED IN THE ROYAL GAZETTE BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

 The Federation of Accounting Professions has issued the Notification regarding Thai Accounting Standards, Thai Financial

Reporting Standards, Thai Accounting Standards Interpretation and Thai Financial Reporting Standard Interpretation, which

have been announced in the Royal Gazette and will be effective for the financial statements for the period beginning on or

after January 1, 2021 onwards. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International

Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the changes directed towards revisions to references to the Conceptual Framework

[…]

BANGKOK LIFE ASSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2020 2019 2020 2019

(% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate for defined benefit plans 1.82 2.13 1.82 2.13

Discount rate for other long-term employee benefits 1.82 2.13 1.82 2.13

Inflation rate for gold price 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

Salary increase rate 5.00 6.00 5.00 6.00

Turnover rate (depending on age of employee) 7.30, 9.70 5.40, 10.70 7.30, 9.70 5.40, 10.70

Gold per weight of Baht 1 (Baht) 22,050 22,050 22,050 22,050

* The mortality rate is based on the mortality table of 2017 which has not been included in the allowance.

 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the long-term employee benefit

obligation as at December 31, 2020 are summarised below:

Assumptions

increase (decrease)

(% per annum)

Consolidated

financial

statements

Separate

financial

statements

Amount

increase

(decrease)

(Thousand Baht)

Amount

increase

(decrease)

(Thousand Baht)

Discount rate 0.25% (3,528) (3,517)

Discount rate (0.25%) 3,656 3,646

Inflation rate of gold price 1.00% 1,720 1,716

Inflation rate of gold price (1.00%) (1,574) (1,567)

Salary increase rate 0.25% 3,144 3,135

Salary increase rate (0.25%) (3,052) (3,042)

Turnover rate 10.00% (11,064) (11,030)

Turnover rate (10.00%) 12,203 12,167

Gold per weight of 1 Baht 10.00% 2,574 2,569

Gold per weight of 1 Baht (10.00%) (2,574) (2,569)

 The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in employee benefit obligations as

it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be

correlated.

BANGKOK LIFE ASSURANCE PCL. | บริิษััท กรุิงเทพปริะกันชีีวิิต จำำ�กัด (มห�ชีน) ANNUAL  REPORT 2020 | ริ�ยง�นปริะจำำ�ปี 2563 195

24. OTHER LIABILITIES

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, other liabilities consisted of the following:

(Unit : Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Accrued commission expenses 528,616 515,501 527,864 514,031

Accrued expenses 209,500 284,318 209,414 283,912

Premium received for policies not yet approved 33,098 46,867 33,098 46,867

Amounts received awaiting transfer 92,936 68,047 92,936 68,047

Specific Business Tax payable 150,737 148,716 150,737 148,716

Payable from purchases of investments 110,886 32,721 110,886 32,721

Withholding tax payable 53,846 38,557 53,809 38,472

Short-term employee benefit payables - 25,231 - 25,231

Collateral under derivatives agreements - 35,500 - 35,500

Others 126,055 30,636 122,699 21,860

Total other liabilities 1,305,674 1,226,094 1,301,443 1,215,357

25. STATUTORY RESERVE

 Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required to set aside to a

statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the

reserve reaches 10 percent of the registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution. At pres-

ent, the statutory reserve has fully been set aside.

26.  OPERATING SEGMENT

 The Group and the Company presented operating segment information in the same manner as that reported to the Office

of Insurance Commission (“OIC”) on the report of underwriting information reported by insurance categories since the